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ATTORNEY rei nst at ement proceedi ng. Rei nst at enent gr ant ed.

11 PER CURI AM W review, pursuant to SCR 22.33(3),! the
report and recommendation of the referee, Janmes J. Wniarski, in
favor of reinstating the license of Attorney John C. Wdule to
practice law in Wsconsin. After conducting our review of the

matter, we agree that Attorney Wdule's Ilicense should be

1 SCR 22.33(3) states as follows: "If no appeal is tinmely
filed, the suprene court shall review the referee's report,
or der rei nst at enent, W th or W t hout condi ti ons, deny
reinstatenent, or order the parties to file briefs in the
matter."
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reinstated and that he should be required to follow a paynent
plan for paying a sanction judgnent previously entered by a
circuit court and the cost awards related to his disciplinary
and reinstatenent proceedings in this «court. W nodify,
however, the paynent plan proposed by the referee. Finally,
consistent with our general practice, we require Attorney Wdule
to pay the full costs of this reinstatenent proceeding.

12 Before turning to the particular facts of this case,
we set forth the substantive standards that attorneys seeking
reinstatenent following a disciplinary suspension or revocation
must satisfy. Those standards are set forth in SCR 22.31(1).°2
In particular, the petitioning attorney nust denonstrate by
clear, satisfactory, and convincing evidence that he or she has

the noral character necessary to practice law in this state,

2 SCR 22.31(1) states:

The petitioner has the burden of denonstrating,
by clear, satisfactory, and convincing evidence, all
of the foll ow ng:

(a) That he or she has the noral character to
practice law in Wsconsin.

(b) That his or her resunption of the practice of
law will not be detrinmental to the admnistration of
justice or subversive of the public interest.

(c) That his or her representations in the
petition, including the representations required by
SCR  22.29(4)(a) to [ (4m) ] and 22.29(5), are
subst ant i at ed.

(d) That he or she has conplied fully with the
terms of the order of suspension or revocation and
with the requirenments of SCR 22.26.
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that his or her resunption of the practice of law will not be
detrinental to the admnistration of justice or subversive of
the public interest, and that the attorney has conplied fully
with the terns of the suspension or revocation order and the
requi renents of SCR 22.26. In addition, SCR 22.31(1)(c)
incorporates the statenents that a petition for reinstatenent

must contain pursuant to SCR 22.29(4)(a)-[(4m].°3 Thus, the

3 SCR 22.29(4)(a) through (4m) provides that a petition for
rei nstatenent shall show all of the foll ow ng:

(a) The petitioner desires to have t he
petitioner's |license reinstated.

(b) The petitioner has not practiced |law during
t he period of suspension or revocation.

(c) The petitioner has conplied fully with the
terme of the order of suspension or revocation and
will continue to conmply wth them until t he
petitioner's license is reinstated.

(d) The petitioner has maintained conpetence and
learning in the law by attendance at identified
educational activities.

(e) The petitioner's conduct since the suspension
or revocation has been exenplary and above reproach.

(f) The petitioner has a proper understanding of
and attitude toward the standards that are inposed
upon nenbers of the bar and wll act in conformty
w th the standards.

(g) The petitioner can safely be recommended to
the legal profession, the courts and the public as a
person fit to be consulted by others and to represent
them and otherwise act in matters of trust and
confidence and in general to aid in the adm nistration
of justice as a nmenber of the bar and as an officer of
the courts.
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petitioning attorney nust denonstrate that the required
representations in the reinstatenent petition are substanti ated.
13 Attorney Wdule was admtted to the practice of law in
Wsconsin on My 24, 1982, followng his graduation from
Mar quette Law School
14 Ef fective June 27, 2003, this court suspended Attorney
Wdule's license for a period of six nmonths as discipline for

his professional m sconduct. In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Wdule, 2003 W 34, 261 Ws. 2d 45, 660 N W2d 686. I n

that proceeding, Attorney Wdule was found to have advanced a
factual position in litigation on behalf of his client without a
basis for doing so that was not frivolous, in violation of
SCR 20:3.1(a)(2). In addition, this court agreed with the
referee that Attorney Wdule had been subject to a conflict of
interest, in violation of SCR 20:1.7(b), when he had represented

two secured creditors attenpting to obtain relief from the sane

(h) The petitioner has fully conplied wth the
requi renents set forth in SCR 22. 26

(j) The petitioner's proposed use of the license
i f reinstated.

(k) A full description of all of the petitioner's
busi ness activities during the period of suspension or
revocati on.

(4m The petitioner has mnade restitution to or
settled all clainms of persons injured or harned by

petitioner's msconduct, including reinbursenent to
the Wsconsin |awers' fund for client protection for
all paynments nade from that fund, or, if not, the
petitioner's explanation of the failure or inability
to do so.
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limted amount of the debtor's property and had even argued at
one point that the security interest of one client was junior to
the security interest of the other client. Finally, this court
determ ned that Attorney Wdule had failed to provide conpetent
representation, in violation of SCR 20:1.1. In addition to
i nposi ng the six-nonth suspension of his |license to practice |aw
in this state for his professional msconduct, we also ordered
Attorney Wdule to pay the full <costs of that disciplinary
proceedi ng, which were $11, 502. 42.

15 In the underlying civil action litigated by Attorney
Wdule, Onson v. Mrg, Dane County Case No. 1994CVv3753 (the

Dane County action), the circuit court concluded that Attorney
Wdul e had pursued a frivolous action in violation of what was
then Ws. Stat. 8§ 814.025, and as a sanction ordered himto pay
the attorney fees of +the opposing parties. Utimately, a
sanction judgnent was entered against Attorney Wdule.
According to the referee's report, the anmount of that judgnent
was $82, 185. 58.

16 In 2003 Wdule filed his first petition for
rei nstatenent. The referee in that proceeding recomended
agai nst rei nst at enent, findi ng, anong other things, t hat
Attorney Wdule had not accepted that his actions in the earlier
Dane County action had been i nproper. In an unpublished order
this court agreed with the referee's recomendati on and denied
Attorney Wdule's first reinstatenent petition in Septenber
2004. W also ordered Attorney Wdule to pay $3,239.67 in costs
for that first reinstatenent proceeding.

5
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17 Att or ney W dul e filed t he current (second)
reinstatenent petition in April 2011. Attorney Wdule's
petition made all of the avernents required by SCR 22.29. He
acknow edged, however, that he had not paid either the sanction
judgnment in the Dane County action or the previous cost
judgments from the disciplinary and first rei nst at enent
proceedings in this court, but he asserted that he had been
unable to do so because of a lack of earnings. Attorney Wdule
stated that, if his license were reinstated, he intended to
engage in a general practice.

18 After conducting its reinstatenent investigation, the
Ofice of Lawer Regulation (OLR) filed a response opposing
Attorney Wdule's petition. The OLR s primary reason for
opposing reinstatenent was that Attorney Wdule had paid only a
few hundred dollars toward both the sanction judgnent and cost
j udgnent s. The COLR asserted that this neant that Attorney
Wdul e had not conplied with the prior orders of this court and
that he did not have a proper understanding of and attitude
toward the standards that are inposed upon attorneys in this
state.

19 Follow ng an evidentiary hearing, the referee issued
his report and recommendati on. The referee found that Attorney
Wdul e had not practiced during the term of his suspension, had
mai nt ai ned conpetence and learning in the |law, had denonstrated
that his conduct since his suspension had been exenplary and
above reproach, had shown a proper understanding of and attitude
toward the standards inposed upon nenbers of the bar, and had

6
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conplied with the requirenents set forth in SCR 22.26. The
referee further concluded that Attorney Wdule could be safely
recommended to represent nenbers of the public.

110 A large part of the referee's report addressed the
issue of Attorney Wdule's failure to pay the sanction judgnent
and the cost judgnents. The referee found that Attorney Wdule
had conplied with the terns of this court's suspension order and
its order denying reinstatenent, with the sole exception that he
had failed to pay all of the costs ordered in the original
disciplinary proceeding and the first reinstatenent proceedi ng.
| ndeed, the referee found that Attorney Wdule had made only
three paynents of $200 each toward the cost awards from those
two proceedings. The referee further found that Attorney Wdul e
had made only one paynent of $300 toward the $82, 185.58 sanction
judgment in the Dane County acti on.

11 The referee determ ned, however, that Attorney Wdule
had provided a satisfactory explanation for his failure to pay
the costs of the prior proceedings and the sanction judgnent.
Specifically, the referee found that Attorney Wdule had not
earned sufficient inconme to neake additional paynents. The
referee found that Attorney Wdule's annual incone since 2004
(the first full year of his suspension) had been quite neager,
ranging from a low of $1,864 to a high of $9, 086. During his
suspension Attorney Wdule's primary source of inconme cane from
part-tinme work as a nusician in a band. In addition, in the
first few years follow ng his suspension, he had also received a
limted anount of incone fromhis famly's real estate business,

7



No. 2001AP2157-D

but that inconme had ceased due to the difficult real estate
mar ket and the death of his father.

112 The referee found that Attorney Wdule has not had a
per manent residence for a nunber of years. He has lived wth
his parents, various friends, and his girlfriend. He has a two-
year-old child, for whom he pays child support, but Attorney
Wdule is in arrearage on his child support obligations due to
his | ack of incone.

13 Al though the referee acknow edged that Attorney Wdul e
had made only mnimal paynents toward the cost anobunts and the
sanction judgnent, he ultimtely concluded that the failure to
make nore paynments on those obligations should not prevent the
reinstatenent of Attorney Wdule's |aw |icense. He stated that
Attorney Wdule could and should have done nore during his
suspension to earn inconme to nmake additional paynents toward
t hose debts, but acknow edged that may well have involved only a
job that paid the m ni mum wage, which may not have significantly
i nproved Attorney Wdule's ability to pay the judgnents. The
referee indicated that since the suspension of his |law |icense,
Attorney Wdule has been living a "Spartan |ike" existence
involving no frivolous spending or unreported inconme, with his
incone not being sufficient to support even his nost basic
needs. | ndeed, Attorney Wdule has apparently been forced to
borrow noney fromfriends to cover his |iving expenses.

14 Wth respect to the msconduct that led to Attorney
Wdul e's suspension, the referee found that Attorney Wdul e had
recogni zed his mstakes and flawed judgnment in the Dane County

8
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action. Attorney Wdule acknow edged that he should have
W t hdrawn questionabl e evidence and that he probably should have
sought to withdraw from the representation. The referee stated
that Attorney Wdule now recognizes the need to choose cases
nore wsely and to wthdraw from a representation when
appropriate. Attorney Wdule told the referee that he had taken
on the representation resulting in the Dane County action even
t hough he had not viewed hinself as a litigator, and that he now
intended to practice in the area of real estate law, which was a
safer and nore confortable area of the law for him

115 The referee was particularly inpressed by the
testinmony of Richard Harder. M. Harder and his wfe are
friends and forner clients of Attorney Wdule, and they even
allowed Attorney Wdule to live with them for a period of tine.
M. Harder testified that although he considered Attorney Wdul e
to be sonmewhat eccentric in sone of his approaches to the
practice of law, he found himto be a fine attorney, in whom he
had a great deal of trust and confi dence.

116 The referee also noted that other individuals had
comented favorably on Attorney Wdule's character and | egal
ability. For exanple, Waukesha County District Attorney Brad
Schinmel, who has played in the same band wth Attorney Wdule
submtted a letter indicating that he believed Attorney Wdule
had the character, judgnent, and legal ability to practice |aw

appropriately.
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117 Utimately, the referee concluded that Attorney Wdul e
had satisfied all of the requirenents for reinstatenent by clear
and convi nci ng evi dence.

118 The referee recommended that Attorney Wdule be
ordered to pay the full costs of the current reinstatenent
pr oceedi ng. He further recommended that, if the court grants
reinstatenment, the court establish a paynent plan by which
Attorney Wdule can begin to pay off his obligations.
Specifically, he recommended that the court require Attorney
Wdule to pay a mninum of $100 per nonth for the first 12
nonths following reinstatement and a mni mrum of $500 per nonth
for the succeeding 12 nonths. He further recomended that this
paynment plan be reviewed after 24 nonths to determ ne whether it
shoul d be adj ust ed. Finally, the referee recommended that all
of the paynents should be applied first to the cost judgnents
owed to the OLR, and when those are paid in full, additiona
paynments should be applied to the outstanding sanction judgnent
in the Dane County action.

119 Following the filing of the referee's report, the COLR
submtted a statenent of costs indicating that the total costs
for this reinstatement proceeding were $4,700.21, as of
January 30, 2012. The OLR recommended that Attorney Wdul e be
required to pay this full anpunt.

20 Attorney Wadule's response did not object to the
anount of the costs. It also stated that Attorney Wdule

accepted the referee's recommended paynent plan.

10
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121 The OLR s reply indicated that it also found the
referee’'s recommended paynent plan to be "fair under the
ci rcunst ances. " It further stated in a footnote that it had
referred the prior cost judgnents to a collection agency. | t
said that any nonies it received from Attorney Wdule would be
applied first to the oldest cost judgment, then to the first
rei nstatenment proceeding cost anount, and then to the current
rei nstatenment proceeding cost anount. The OLR s reply was not
clear whether it was advocating that the cost judgnents in its
favor should be paid first, as the referee recommended, or
whether it was sinply explaining the order in which any funds
paid to it at any tine would be applied toward the cost
j udgnent s.

22 The standards for our review of referee reports in
rei nstatenent proceedings are simlar to the standards we use
for reviewing referee reports in disciplinary proceedi ngs. e

do not overturn a referee's finding of fact unless it is clearly

erroneous. On the other hand, we review a referee's |egal
conclusions, including whether the attorney has satisfied the
criteria for reinstatenent, on a de novo basis. In re

Di sciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst Jennings, 2011 W 45, 939, 334

Ws. 2d 335, 801 N W2d 304; In re Disciplinary Proceedings

Agai nst Gral, 2010 W 14, 22, 323 Ws. 2d 280, 779 N. W 2d 168.

123 After thoroughly considering this matter under these
standards of review, we conclude that Attorney Wdule has

satisfied the requirenents set forth in SCRs 22.31(1) and

11
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22.29(4)(a)-(4m and that his Ilicense to practice law in
W sconsin shoul d be reinstated.

24 There does not appear to be any dispute regarding
nearly all of the requirenents for reinstatenent. For exanpl e,
there is no dispute that Attorney Wdule has rmaintained
conpetence in the law during his suspension, or that he has
avoi ded engaging in the practice of law in this state while
suspended, or that his conduct since his suspension has been
above reproach.

25 The only real dispute in this reinstatenent proceedi ng
has been whether Attorney Wdule's failure to make regular
paynents toward the cost judgnents and the sanction judgnent
means that he has failed to conply with this court's prior
orders and to show that he has a proper attitude toward the
standards that are inposed upon attorneys in this state.

26 In its response to Attorney Wdule's reinstatenent
petition, the OLR argued that Attorney Wdule's failure to earn
additional incone neant that he had not conplied with this
court's orders to pay the costs of the disciplinary and first
rei nst at enment proceedi ngs. In addition, the OLR indicated that
it viewed Attorney Wdule's failure to pay the sanction judgnent
as denonstrating a nonchalant attitude, a failure to recognize
and accept responsibility for his past wongdoing, and a failure
to show a proper attitude toward the standards that are inposed
upon attorneys in this state.

27 There is a difference, however, between choosing to
di sobey this court's orders to pay costs and being unable to do

12
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SO0 because of a lack of funds. The OLR s positions regarding
these requirenents for reinstatenent are all premsed on a view
that Attorney Wdul e nade a consci ous decision not to earn noney
in order to avoid paying his legal obligations. There is
nothing in the referee's report, however, to indicate a
deliberate choice by Attorney Wdule to avoid paying his
creditors. The referee found that Attorney Wdule has not been
living a confort-filled life while stonewalling his creditors.
Rat her, the referee described Attorney Wdule's |life since his
suspension as a "Spartan |ike" existence wth no frivolous
spendi ng or unreported incone. Attorney Wdule's incone sinply
has not covered even his nost basic needs, and he has apparently
been forced to live off the kindness of his famly and friends.
Gven the referee's findings, we cannot conclude that Attorney
Wdul e chose to violate this court's orders or to avoid paying
the civil sanction judgnent agai nst him

128 WMbreover, the referee disagreed with the OLR s claim
that Attorney Wdule's lack of regular paynents toward his debts
indicated a refusal to accept responsibility for his prior
m sconduct . | ndeed, the referee specifically found that
Attorney Wdule had acknow edged that he had nmade m stakes in
handling the representation in the Dane County action. That
finding supports a conclusion that Attorney Wdule now has a
proper attitude toward the standards that are inposed upon
attorneys in this state and will act in conformty wth those

standards. See SCR 22.29(4)(f).

13
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29 Having determned that Attorney Wdule's license to

practice law in this state should be reinstated, we turn to the

subj ect of costs. Initially, we conclude that Attorney Wdule
should be required to pay the full <costs of this current
rei nstatenent proceedi ng. He did not object to the inposition

of costs generally or claim that any of the costs incurred in
this proceeding were unreasonable. W therefore follow our
general policy and inpose the full costs of this proceeding on
Attorney Wdule since it was his msconduct that necessitated
it. See SCR 22.24(1)-(1m.

130 W& also agree with the referee that, given the various
cost and sanction anmounts that have been inposed on Attorney
Wdule, his return to the practice of law in this state should
be conditioned on conpliance with a paynent plan for those
obl i gati ons. W differ with the referee's recommendation,
however, in two respects.

31 First, given that it appears Attorney Wdule presently
has little income, we conclude that it would not be advisable to
require him to begin making imedi ate paynents. Even if

Attorney Wdule is able to find legal work immediately, there

will be sonme tine |lag before he realizes incone from that work.
We therefore will not require the paynents to begin until the
fourth nonth after the date of this reinstatenent order. For

the first 12 nonths in which the paynent plan is effective,

Attorney Wdule will be required to pay $100 per nonth. For the

next 12 nonths, he will be required to pay $500 per nonth. At

the end of that second 12-nonth period, the OLR shall negotiate
14
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with Attorney Wdule an appropriate per nonth paynent consistent
with his level of incone at that tine.

132 Second, we disagree with the referee's suggestion that
the paynents nade by Attorney Wdule should be allocated first
to the outstanding cost judgnents in favor of the OLR stemm ng
from his disciplinary proceeding and his two reinstatenent
pr oceedi ngs. This court's standard policy is to require an
attorney whose m sconduct has caused harm to reinburse the
i ndi vidual s who have been harnmed before paying any cost anounts

to the OLR See, e.g., In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Wodard, 2012 W 41, 942, 340 Ws. 2d 248, 812 N w2ad 511
(requiring attorney being reinstated to pay restitution before

paying costs to the OLR); In re Disciplinary Proceedi ngs Agai nst

Ni esen, 2011 W 97, 9116, 337 Ws. 2d 340, 805 N.W2d 105 (in
disciplinary proceeding requiring paynment of restitution to

client prior to paynent of costs); In re Disciplinary

Proceedi ngs Agai nst Kronbach, 2005 W 170, 68, 286 Ws. 2d 589,

707 N W2d 146 (sane). We recognize that in this instance,
given the large sanction judgnent against Attorney Wdule, the
policy will result in a long period of tine passing before any
paynents will be allocated to the cost judgnents. That nere
del ay, however, does not cause us to deviate from our policy
that those individuals who have been directly injured by an
attorney's m sconduct shoul d be the first to receive
restitutionary paynents. Al t hough the judgnent entered in the
Dane County action was levied as a sanction, the circuit court
calcul ated the amount of the sanction based on the amount of

15
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expenses the opposing parties had incurred and rendered the
sanction judgnent in their favor rather than in favor of the
court. Thus, we require Attorney Wdule to nake the nonthly
paynments required by this opinion and order toward satisfying
the sanction judgnent until it has been fully satisfied. Only
then will his paynents be allocated toward the paynent of the
cost judgnents owed to the CLR

133 IT IS ORDERED that the petition for reinstatenent of
the license of John C. Wdule to practice law in Wsconsin is
granted, effective the date of this order.

134 1T IS FURTHER CORDERED that John C. Wdule shall pay

the sanction judgnent entered against him in Onmson v. Merg,

Dane County Case No. 1994CVv3753, pursuant to the terns of the
paynment plan set forth bel ow

135 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that John C. Wdule shall pay to
the Ofice of Lawer Regulation the costs of this proceeding
pursuant to the terns of the paynent plan set forth bel ow

136 I T IS FURTHER ORDERED t hat John C. Wdule shall conply
with the foll owm ng paynent schedul e:

A Begi nning on OCctober 1, 2012, John C. Wdule shall
make nmont hly paynents of $100 on the first day of each nonth for
a period of 12 nonths;

B. Begi nning on COctober 1, 2013, John C. Wdule shall
make nmont hly paynents of $500 on the first day of each nonth for
a period of 12 nont hs;

C. John C. Wdule and the Ofice of Lawer Regulation
shall thereafter confer and agree upon a nonthly paynment anount,

16
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consistent wwth John C Wdule's |evel of incone, which John C
Wdule shall pay on a nonthly basis beginning on OCctober 1,
2014. If the parties are unable to agree on a nonthly paynent
anount, one or both of the parties my nove the court to
establish a nonthly paynent anount;

D. In the event that John C Wdule fails to nake any
paynment by the 15th day of the nonth when due, the Ofice of
Lawyer Regulation is authorized to nove this court for a further
suspension of the license of John C. Wdule to practice law in
W sconsi n.

137 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the paynents described

above shall be made first toward the sanction judgnent in O nson

v. Merg, Dane County Case No. 1994CVv3753, until that sanction
j udgnment has been paid in full. Once the sanction judgnment has
been paid in full, the paynents shall be paid toward the prior
cost judgnents that are owed to the Ofice of Lawer Regulation
and the costs of this current reinstatenent proceeding.

138 IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Ofice of Lawer
Regul ation shall cease all attenpts to collect on the various
cost judgnents in its favor against John C. Wdule until such
time as John C. Wdule has satisfied the sanction judgnent in

Onson v. Merg, Dane County Case No. 1994Cv3753, or John C

Wdule has failed to conply with the paynent plan set forth in
t his deci sion and order.

139 PATI ENCE DRAKE ROGGENSACK, J., did not participate.
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